GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU 2009

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2009-11.

[Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

EXTRAORDINARY

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 174]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, JULY 15, 2009 Aani 31, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2040

## Part II—Section 2

Notifications or Orders of interest to a section of the public issued by Secretariat Departments.

#### NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

### MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION AND WATER SUPPLY DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATION REGARDING TRANSFER OF SURAPET WATER TREATMENT PLANT/SCHEME FROM TAMIL NADU WATER SUPPLY AND DRAINAGE (TWAD) BOARD TO CHENNAI METROPOLITAN WATER SUPPLY AND SEWERAGE BOARD UNDER CHENNAI METROPOLITAN WATER SUPPLY AND SEWERAGE ACT.

[G.O. Ms. No. 123, Municipal Administration and Water Supply (MW 2), 15th July 2009.]

#### No. II(2)/MAWS/358(a)/2009.

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of Section 26 of the Chennai Metropolitan Water Supply and Sewerage Act, 1978 (Tamil Nadu Act 28 of 1978), the Governor of Tamil Nadu herein appoints the 1st day of August 2009, as the date on which all properties, assets and liabilities of the Tamil Nadu Water Supply and Drainage Board relating to Surapet Water Treatment Plant including all works in progress, and all other works and services connected with the said place situated in or outside the said plant shall stand transferred to, and vest in, the Chennai Metropolitan Water Supply and Sewerage Board.

NIRANJAN MARDI, Secretary to Government.